

No. 10-56971 [DC# CV 09-02371-IEG]

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

EDWARD PERUTA, et. al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et. al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

**GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA  
SENATOR H. L. RICHARDSON (RET.)  
AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

Don B. Kates (CA Bar No. 39193)

22608 NE 269th Ave

Battle Ground, WA 98604

Tel. No. (360) 666-2688

Fax No. (360) 666-3303

e-mail: [donkates@earthlink.net](mailto:donkates@earthlink.net)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*Gun Owners of California and*

*Senator H. L. Richardson (Ret.)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i></b> .....	2
<b>SENATOR H. L. RICHARDSON (RETIRED)</b> .....	2
<b>GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA</b> .....	3
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	4
<b>DISCUSSION</b> .....	6
<b>I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF CALIFORNIA LAWS REGULATING FIREARM POSSESSION AND CARRYING</b> .....	6
<b>A. Early Gun Control Efforts</b> .....	6
<b>B. Emergence of the Uniform Firearms Act</b> .....	9
<b>C. California Adopts the UFA</b> .....	11
<b>D. Penal Code Section 12031</b> .....	11
<b>E. The Legislative History of Penal Code Section 12026.1     Confirms that 12031 was Actually Meant to <i>Prevent</i>     Carrying Firearms for Self-Defense</b> .....	14
<b>F. The Legislature Created So Many “Gun Free Zones”     Where Even Unloaded Firearms Cannot Be Possessed     Without a CCW That it Could Not Have Intended UOC     as a Method of Self-Defense Carry</b> .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS(CONT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>II. CURRENT ABUSIVE CCW ISSUANCE PRACTICES</b> .....	19
<b>III. ALLOWING CARRY PERMITS TO LAW-ABIDING ADULTS DOES NOT IMPERIL PUBLIC SAFETY</b> .....	21
<b>A. The Great Majority of States Now Freely Permit Law-Abiding, Responsible Adults to Carry Concealed Handguns</b> .....	21
<b>B. Experience Has Dispelled Fears That Allowing Permits to Law Abiding Adults Would Fuel Crime</b> .....	22
<b>C. Some Criminological Studies Find Liberal CCW Issuance Greatly Reduces Crime; Other Studies Just Find it Doesn't Increase Crime</b> .....	24
<b>D. The Declaration Relied on by the District Court's Opinion Is Irrelevant</b> .....	28
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	31
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATE CASES**

*Alford v. Pierno*,  
27 Cal.App.3d 682 (1972) ..... 6

*Cossack v. City of Los Angeles*,  
11 Cal. 3d 726 (1974) ..... 6

*Galvan v. Superior Court of City & County of San Francisco*,  
70 Cal. 2d 851 (1969) ..... 11

*People v. Zonver*,  
132 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 1, 5-6 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 1982) ..... 13

**FEDERAL CASES**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 4, 17

*Mullaney v. Wilbur*,  
421 U.S. 684 (1975) ..... 5

*New York Trust Co. v. Eisner*,  
256 U.S. 345 (1921) ..... 6

*Santa Clara Local Transp. Auth. v. Guardino*,  
902 P. 2d 225 (Cal. 1995) ..... 6

*Watson v. Stone*,  
4 So. 2d 700 (1941) ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CO NT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS & OTHER AUTHORITY**

California Penal Code § 12031 ..... *passim*

California Penal Code § 12050 ..... 4, 11, 14, 23

California Penal Code § 12054 ..... 4

California Penal Code § 12026.1 ..... 14, 15, 16

California 1923 Uniform Firearms Act ..... 6, 9

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3102 ..... 29

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4003 ..... 29

2011 Wyoming Laws Ch. 84 (S.F. 47) ..... 29

**BOOKS, EDITORIALS & LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

*Capitol Is Invaded*,  
SACRAMENTO BEE, May 2, 1967, at A10 ..... 12

Tina Daunt, *Sheriff Offering a Badge and a Gun to Celebrities*,  
L.A. TIMES, June 18, 1999, at Metro Part B, p. 1 ..... 19

Christine Handley, *O.C. Sheriff Made Donors His Deputies*,  
L.A. Times, May 26, 2005 ..... 20

Royal Calkins & Russell Clemings, *Sheriff denies politics with permits*,  
FRESNO BEE, at A20 ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CO NT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
David Freed, <i>9 File Suit to Force Granting of Permits for Concealed Guns</i> , L.A. TIMES, Sept. 26, 1992 . . . . .	19
Clayton E. Cramer “ <i>The Sullivan Law: ‘Modern’ Gun Control,</i> ” <i>America’s First Freedom</i> (April 2011) . . . . .	23
David B. Kopel, <i>The Samurai, The Mountie, and The Cowboy: Should America Adopt The Gun Controls of Other Democracies?</i> (1992) . . . . .	7
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 515, 546-583 (2009) . . . . .	22
David B. Mustard, <i>Culture Affects Our Beliefs About Firearms, But Data Are Also Important</i> , 151 U. PENN. L. REV. 1387, 1390-91 (2003) . . .	22
Don B. Kates & Clayton Cramer, <i>Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations</i> , 60 HASTINGS L. J. 1339, 1341-1344 (2009) (collecting post-1998 studies) . . . . .	23
Don B. Kates ,RESTRICTING HANDGUNS: THE LIBERAL SKEPTICS SPEAK OUT 14-20, 29-30 (ed., 1979) . . . . .	7
Don B. Kates, Jr., <i>Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> , 17 Ariz. J. Int’l. & Comp. L. 483 (2000) . . . . .	7
Don B. Kates, “ <i>The Limits of Gun Control: A Criminological Perspective</i> ” at 70ff . . . . .	25
EDWARD LEDDY, MAGNUM FORCE LOBBY: THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION FIGHTS GUN CONTROL 85-89 (1987) . . . . .	7
LEE KENNETT & JAMES LAVERNE ANDERSON, THE GUN IN AMERICA: THE ORIGINS OF A NATIONAL DILEMMA 213 (1975) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CO NT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
Josh Meyer, <i>James Caan Arrested, Released After Alleged Gun Incident</i> , L.A. TIMES [Valley Edition], Mar. 12, 2004, at Metro Part B, p.9 . . . . .	20
Joyce Lee Malcolm, <i>Guns and Violence: The English Experience</i> 141-47 (2002) . . . . .	7
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Nazi Firearms Law and the Disarming of the Original Meaning of the Second Amendment</i> . . . . .	7
Clayton E. Cramer “The Sullivan Pistol Law,” 23 <i>The Green Bag</i> 608 (Nov. 1911). . . . .	8
William B. Swaney, <i>For a Better Enforcement of the Law</i> , 8 A.B.A. 588, 591 (1922) . . . . .	7
<i>A Bill To Provide For Uniform Regulation of Revolver Sales</i> (The United States Revolver Association), <i>reprinted in</i> HANDBOOK OF THE NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF COMMISSIONERS ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE THIRTY-FOURTH ANNUAL MEETING 728 (1924) . . . .	10
